## **INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT #877 POLICY**

### **Buffalo-Hanover-Montrose**

| INDEX TITLE  | Education Programs                    | SERIES NO. | 600 |
|--------------|---------------------------------------|------------|-----|
| POLICY TITLE | School District System Accountability | CODE NO.   | 616 |

#### I. PURPOSE

The purpose of this policy is to focus public education strategies on a process which promotes higher academic achievement for all students and ensures broad-based community participation in decisions regarding the implementation of the Minnesota Academic Standards and the No Child Left Behind Act.

#### II. GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY

Implementation of the Minnesota Academic Standards and No Child Left Behind Act requires a high level of accountability for the school district. The school district will maintain a continuous improvement process system to review and improve instruction, curriculum and assessment which will include input by students, parents or guardians and local community members. The school district will be accountable to the public and the state through annual reporting.

# III. ESTABLISHMENT OF GOALS; IMPLEMENTATION; EVALUATION AND REPORTING

- A. <u>School District Goals</u>
  - 1. The school board has established school district-wide goals which provide broad direction for the school district. Incorporated in these goals are the graduation and education standards contained in the Minnesota Academic Standards and the No Child Left Behind Act. The broad goals shall be reviewed annually and approved by the school board. The school board shall adopt annual goals based on the recommendations of the Teaching & Learning Councils.
  - 2. The improvement goals should address recommendations identified through the continuous improvement process. The school district's goal setting process will include consideration of individual site goals.
- B. <u>System for Reviewing All Instruction and Curriculum</u>. Incorporated in the process will be analysis of the school district's progress toward implementation of the Minnesota Academic Standards. The local school district process for reviewing all instruction and curriculum is identified in Policy 603.

#### C. <u>Reporting</u>

An "Annual Report on Curriculum, Instruction and Student Achievement" shall be approved by the school board by October 1 of each year. The school board shall publish the report in the local newspaper with the largest circulation in the district, by mail, or by electronic means such as the school district website. If electronic means are used, the school district must publish notice of the report in a periodical of general circulation in the school district. The school district must make copies of the report available to the public on request. A copy shall be sent to the Commissioner by October 15 of each year. The public report shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

- 1. Student achievement goals for meeting state Minnesota Academic Standards;
- 2. Result of local assessment data and any additional test data, including all data required by Minn. Rules Part 3501.0160;
- 3. School district improvement plans including staff development goals;
- 4. Progress on previous improvement plans;
- 5. Amount and type of revenue attributed to each educational site as defined in Minn. Stat. § 123B.04;
- 6. Names of advisory committee members, dates their terms expire, method of selection and application dates;
- 7. Periodic reports on constituencies' satisfaction with schools;
- 8. Biennial evaluations of the school district testing programs according to the following:
  - a. written objectives of the assessment program;
  - b. names of tests and grade levels tested;
  - c. use of test results; and
  - d. student achievement results compared to previous years.

Minn. Stat. § 120B.11 (School District Process) Minn. Stat. § 120B.35 (Student Achievement Levels) Minn. Stat. § 123B.04 (Site Decision Making Agreement) Minn. Rules Parts 3501.0010-3501.0180 (Rules Relating to Graduation Standards - Mathematics and Reading) Minn. Rules Parts 3501.0200-3501.0290 (Rules Relating to Graduation Standards - Written Composition) Minn. Rules Part 3501.0160 (District Reporting Requirements) Minn. Rules Parts 3501.0505-3501.0655 (Academic Standards for Language Arts) Minn. Rules Parts 3501.0700-3501.0745 (Academic Standards for Mathematics) Minn. Rules Parts 3501.0800-3501.0815 (Academic Standards for the Arts) Minn. Rules Parts 3501.0900-3501.0955 (Academic Standards in Science) 3501.1000-3501-1190 Minn. Rules parts (Graduation-RequiredAssessment for Diploma) 20 U.S.C. § 6301, et seq. (No Child Left Behind Act) **Cross References:** MSBA/MASA Model Policy 104 (School District Mission Statement) MSBA/MASA Model Policy 601 (School District Curriculum and Instruction Goals) MSBA/MASA Model Policy 613 (Graduation Requirements) MSBA/MASA Model Policy 614 (School District Testing Plan and Procedure) MSBA/MASA Model Policy 615 (Basic Standards Testing, Accommodations, Modifications, and Exemptions for IEPs, Section 504 Plans Accommodation, and LEP Students) MSBA/MASA Model Policy 617 (School District Ensurance of Preparatory and High School Standards) MSBA/MASA Model Policy 618 (Assessment of Student Achievement) MSBA/MASA Model Policy 619 (Staff Development for Standards) MSBA/MASA Model Policy 620 (Credit for Learning)

Administrative Offices Buffalo, Minnesota 55313

| DATE OF ADOPTION | June 17, 1998         |                   |
|------------------|-----------------------|-------------------|
| DATE OF REVIEW   | <u>March 20, 2008</u> | October 22, 2012  |
| DATE OF APPROVAL | April 28, 2008        | November 26, 2012 |